

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 09-2515

CYBERWORLD ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
d/b/a TEKSTROM, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, Secretary,
Department of Homeland Security;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General;
HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary, Department of Labor;
MICHAEL AYLES, Acting Deputy Director, United States
Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the Decision of the United States
District Court for the District of Delaware

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS

DAVID C. WEISS
United States Attorney

OF COUNSEL:

CAROL A. DEDEO
Deputy Solicitor for
National Operations
United States Department of Labor

STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor
Fair Labor Standards Division

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JOAN BRENNER
Attorney

Seth M. Beausang (DE I.D. No. 4071)
Assistant United States Attorney
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 700
P.O. Box 2046
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2046
(302) 573-6277, ext. 149
(302) 573-6220 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Course of Proceedings	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
C. The ALJ's Decisions	6
D. The District Court's Memorandum Opinion	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	14, 24
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY UPHELD THE BOARD'S FINAL DECISION CONCLUDING THAT THE SECRETARY COULD PURSUE AN H-1B ACTION DESPITE HAVING FAILED TO MEET THE PROCEDURAL STATUTORY REQUIREMENT THAT SHE "SHALL" COMPLETE HER INVESTIGATION AND ISSUE A DETERMINATION LETTER WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE FILING OF THE H-1B COMPLAINT.....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY UPHELD THE BOARD'S FINAL DECISION CONCLUDING THAT DEBARMENT UNDER THE H-1B STATUTE IS MANDATORY BECAUSE OF CYBERWORLD'S ADMITTED FAILURE TO MAKE THE REQUISITE DISPLACEMENT INQUIRY OF ITS SECONDARY OR OTHER EMPLOYERS	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Administrator v. Teachers Placement Group</i> , ARB No. 04-085 (Sept. 23, 2004)	25
<i>Albert Einstein Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Asika v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	30
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	23
<i>Brock v Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13
<i>Concerned Citizens Alliance, Inc. v. Slate</i> , 176 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>Kolbusz-Kijne v. Technical Career Inst.</i> , 1993-LCA-4 (Sec'y July 18, 1994).....	8, 24, 28
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	27

Cases -- continued

	Page
<i>Shenango Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 307 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12, 23
<i>Southwestern Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>St. Regis Mohawk Tribe, N.Y., v. Brock</i> , 769 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Talukdar v. U.S Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , ARB No. 04-100 (Jan. 31, 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Nurses PRN of Denver</i> , ARB No. 97-131 (June 30, 1999).....	7, 23
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	23
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Dallas [VA] Med. Ctr.</i> , ARB No. 01-077, 01-081 (Oct. 30, 2003)	24
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	22
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	9, 27
<i>Wakileh v. Western Ky. Univ.</i> , ARB No. 04-013 (Oct. 20, 2004).....	24

Statutes	Page
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
5 U.S.C. 556.....	21
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	31
5 U.S.C. 706(1).....	27
5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	13
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	13
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E).....	13
American Competitiveness and Workforce Improvement Act of 1998,	
Pub. L. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	2, 13, 17, 29
American Competitiveness in the Twenty-First Century Act of 2000,	
Pub. L. No. 106-313, 114 Stat. 1251	14
Bail Reform Act of 1984,	
Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1251	23
Clean Air Act,	
42 U.S.C. 7622.....	23
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992,	
Pub L 102, 106 Stat. 3036.....	23
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973,	
Pub L. 93-203, 87 Stat. 839	9, 21, 23
H-1B Reform Act of 2004,	
Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2798	14
Homeland Security Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135	3, 15
Immigration Act of 1990,	
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	14
Immigration & Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b).....	2, 14, 16, 23
8 U.S.C. 1182(n).....	2,14
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)	15

Statutes -- continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(A).....	14, 15
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(A)(II).....	32
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(B).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(E).....	17, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(E)(i).....	17
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(E)(ii).....	17
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(F).....	<i>Passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(G).....	17
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(G)(i)(I).....	18
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(G)(i)(II).....	18
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2).....	15
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(A).....	12, 16, 21, 23
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(B).....	6, 21
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(C).....	10, 16, 28
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(C)(i).....	20, 28
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(C)(i)(I).....	7, 19, 28
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(C)(i)(II).....	19, 28
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(D).....	16
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(E).....	17
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(3)(A).....	17
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(4)(A).....	32
8 U.S.C. 1154.....	20
8 U.S.C. 1184(c).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1184(i)(1).....	14

Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization
Amendments of 1991,

Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733	14
---	----

Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. 655, Subparts H and I.....	3
20 C.F.R. 655.700 <i>et. seq.</i>	16
20 C.F.R. 655.700(a)(3).....	16
20 C.F.R. 655.705(c)(1).....	18
20 C.F.R. 655.736.....	17
20 C.F.R. 655.738.....	17, 20
20 C.F.R. 655.738(d)(2)(ii).....	18
20 C.F.R. 655.738(d)(3).....	11, 18, 32
20 C.F.R. 655.738(d)(4).....	6
20 C.F.R. 655.738(d)(5).....	18

Regulations -- continued

Page

20 C.F.R. 655.738(d)(5)(i).....	10, 19
20 C.F.R. 655.739.....	17
20 C.F.R. 655.805.....	31
20 C.F.R. 655.806(a) (3).....	6, 21
20 C.F.R. 655.810(a).....	16
20 C.F.R. 655.810(b).....	16
20 C.F.R. 655.810(c).....	30
20 C.F.R. 655.810(d)(1).....	20, 28, 30, 31
20 C.F.R. 655.815(c).....	31
20 C.F.R. 655.855.....	20

Miscellaneous

144 Cong. Rec. E2323, 24 (Nov. 12, 1998).....	25, 26
144 Cong. Rec. S12740, 51, 1998 WL 730489 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	24

Federal Register:

66 Fed. Reg.29,656 (May 31, 2001).....	3
Preamble to the Interim Final Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 80,110 <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 80,140-44, 51, 87-88 (2000).....	9, 17, 19, 25, 32
<i>Final Report: The Department of Labor's Foreign Labor Certification Programs: The System is Broken and Needs to be Fixed</i> , 21, 25-27 (May 22, 1996).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-657, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1998).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 106-692, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (2000) 2000 WL 825659.....	14
